
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 687


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 08TH FEBRUARY, 2023/ MAGHA 19, 1944 (SAKA)


BORDER AREA DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (BADP) PROJECTS


687  DR. SIKANDER KUMAR:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of projects undertaken in Himachal Pradesh under Border

Area Development Programme (BADP) Fund; and


(b) the details of total amount sanctioned under various BADP projects during the last five years; and


(c) the number of villages situated on the border line of Himachal Pradesh with China?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI NISITH PRAMANIK)

(a) As per information received from Government of Himachal Pradesh, the details of projects undertaken in the State under Border Area Development

Programme (BADP) from 2014-15 to 2022-23 (upto 31.1.2023) are as follows:

SI. Key Area Completed Works On-going works

1 Road length   (in km)  208 KM  155 KM

2 Bridges/culverts (No. / length)  7 (65Mtrs.)  3 (75Mtrs.)

3 Foot suspension bridges 21 8

4
Additional rooms in health

centres
4 -

5 Primary Health Centre   5 1

6 Health sub-centre 1 -

7 Community centre 36 30

8 Anganwadi center 3 -

9 Additional classroom 5 2

10 Play fields 12 10

11 Minor irrigation projects 77 37

12
Drinking Water & Sanitation

Projects
24 13

13 Tourism infrastructure projects 3 6
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(b) The details of total amount released for various works/projects under BADP during the last 5 years (2017-18 to 2021-22), and current financial

year 2022-23 (upto 31.1.2023), is as follows:

                                                                                       (Rs.in lakh)

Year Centre Share (90%) State Share (10%) Total

2017-18 3500.00 389.08 3889.08

2018-19 2595.00 288.35 2883.35

2019-20 2749.53 305.50 3055.03

2020-21 - - -

2021-22 279.09 31.01 310.10

2022-23 1859.00 206.56 2065.56


(c) As informed by the Government of Himachal Pradesh, 198 villages are situated within 0-10 kms on the Indo-China border in Himachal Pradesh.

*****

